

C.A. No. 16-01234
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF FRANKLIN,
Appellant,

v.

ELECTRICITY PRODUCERS COALITION,
Appellee,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Franklin.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF FRANKLIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 12

I. This Court Employs a *De Novo* Standard of Review in Considering Constitutional Questions 12

II. Section 1 of the Energy Diversification and Expansion Act, as Enacted by Franklin and Administered by the Franklin Public Service Commission, is Not Field Preempted Under the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution 12

A. The Regulatory Power of Federal Energy Regulatory Commission is Limited to the Sale of Electric Energy and Capacity at Wholesale in Interstate Commerce 13

B. The Energy Diversification and Expansion Act Was Lawfully Enacted as a Means of Preventing the Financial Distress of a Number of Large Coal Plants Within Franklin..... 14

C. The CAP Program is Not Field Preempted by the Federal Power Act 15

III. Section 1 of the EDEA, as Enacted by Franklin and Administered by the Franklin PSC, is Not Conflict Preempted Under the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution 19

A. The Preferred Market-Based Processes Approved and Overseen by FERC are Unaffected by the EDEA’s CAP Program, or if Affected, Only As an Incident of Efforts to Achieve a Proper State Purpose 19

B. The CAP Program Does Not Create an Obstacle in Achieving the Full Purpose and Objectives of Existing Federal Law 20

IV. Section 2(a) of the EDEA, as Enacted by Franklin, Regulates “Certified Biomass Feedstock” Based on its Suitability for use in Co-fired Electricity Generation Facilities, Rather than State Boundaries 21

A.	<i>Section 2(a) of the EDEA, in its Regulation of “Certified Biomass Feedstock”, is Neutral on its Face, and in its Effect</i>	22
B.	<i>Section 2(a) of the EDEA, Falls Within the Bounds of the Factor Test Described in Pike v. Bruce Church</i>	22
C.	<i>Alternatively, Even if Section 2(a) of the EDEA in its Regulation of “Certified Biomass Feedstock” is Discriminatory in Effect, it Serves a Legitimate Local Interest that Cannot be Achieved by any Reasonable Alternative means.....</i>	24
1.	<i>Franklin has a Legitimate Local interest in Section 2(a) of the EDEA .</i>	24
2.	<i>Franklin’s Legitimate Local Interest Could not be Served Reasonably by an Alternate Means</i>	24
V.	Section 2(b) of the EDEA Serves a Legitimate Local Purpose, by Carving out a Portion of Retail Electricity Supply for Customer-sited Cogeneration Facilities, which falls Squarely Within Franklin’s Regulatory Power Under the FPA, and cannot be Reasonably Achieved by Other Means, thus Section 2(a) does not Offend the Dormant Commerce Clause	25
A.	<i>The “Carve-out” for Customer-sited Cogeneration Facilities in Section 2(b) of the EDEA Serves a Legitimate Local Interest.....</i>	25
B.	<i>The “Carve-out” for Customer-sited Cogeneration Facilities in Section 2(b) of the EDEA Cannot be Achieved by any Reasonably Alternative Means.....</i>	27
C.	<i>Additionally, the “Carve-out” for Customer-sited Cogeneration Facilities Falls within the Regulatory Power Granted to Franklin Under 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) of the FPA</i>	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Trasp. Ass'n of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F. 3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	13
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	13
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	19
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	11, 19
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	21, 25
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	13
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	24-26
<i>Morales v. Transworld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	13
<i>Ne. Bancorp v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	27
<i>New Eng. Power Co. v. N.H.</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	28
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	11, 15, 20, 22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	21-23
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Hanna</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 372 (D. N.J. 2013).....	18
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md. 2013).....	16-18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	13, 19
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912).....	20
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	22
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	21, 25, 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2016).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2016).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 824(a) (2016).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	9, 13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	21, 25

Websites

<i>Combined Heat and Power (CHP) Partnership</i> , Environmental Protection Agency, https://www.epa.gov/chp/chp-benefits (last visited February 11, 2017).....	26
